

<b>Series Id:</b>	CUUR0000SEHG02												
<b>Not Seasonally Adjusted</b>													
<b>Series Title:</b>	Garbage and trash collection in U.S. city average,												
<b>Area:</b>	U.S. city average												
<b>Item:</b>	Garbage and trash collection												
<b>Base Period:</b>	DECEMBER 1983=100												
<b>Years:</b>	2012 to 2022												
Year	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Annual
2019	475.687	477.474	478.569	479.449	480.865	480.984	482.138	483.987	484.346	486.133	486.485	486.708	
2020	491.003	494.429	495.288	494.432	494.946	496.679	498.564	500.882	501.756	503.315	504.970	508.190	498.705
2021	512.722	517.270	518.505	518.579	516.440	517.202	521.185	524.408	529.934	530.114	529.053	532.538	522.329
													<b>23.62</b>
													4.74%

Baldwin Park July 2022 Residential Negotiated Increase not to Increase 3.50%

	2022-2023	
Baldwin Park Residential Schedule of Charges	Increase	Rate
35 Gallon Waste, 64 Gallon Recycle, 64 Gallon Green Waste	\$ 0.84	\$ 24.79
64 Gallon Waste, 64 Gallon Recycle, 64 Gallon Green Waste	\$ 0.98	\$ 29.11
96 Gallon Waste, 64 Gallon Recycle, 64 Gallon Green Waste	\$ 1.12	\$ 33.12
Additional 35 Gallon Waste Container	\$ 0.14	\$ 4.06
Additional 64 Gallon Waste Container	\$ 0.18	\$ 5.42
Additional 96 Gallon Waste Container	\$ 0.23	\$ 6.77
Additional 64 Gallon Green Waste Container (in excess of two)	\$ 0.27	\$ 7.85
Additional 64 Gallon Recycling Container (in excess of two)	\$ 0.08	\$ 2.23
Senior Rate 35 Gal. Waste, 64 Gal. Recycle, 64 Gal. Green Waste	\$ 0.58	\$ 17.26
Senior Rate 64 Gal. Waste, 64 Gal. Recycle, 64 Gal. Green Waste	\$ 0.68	\$ 20.24
Senior Rate 96 Gal. Waste, 64 Gal. Recycle, 64 Gal. Green Waste	\$ 0.78	\$ 22.96
Recycling/Green waste contamination fee - Per occurrence	\$ 0.42	\$ 12.53
Cart Replacement due to loss or misuse - Per cart	\$ 3.37	\$ 99.69
Extra Pickup	\$ 1.31	\$ 38.65
Reactivation Service Fee after non-payment cutoff (includes cart delivery) - Per trip	\$ 1.35	\$ 39.89
Cart Walk-In/Push Out Service (Valet) Surcharge - Per month	\$ 0.55	\$ 16.30
Residential non service day Bulky Item Pick Up	\$ 3.27	\$ 96.64
Residential AB939 Fee—per refuse container, Standard rate customer	\$ 0.05	\$ 1.54
Residential AB939 Fee – per refuse container, Senior rate customers	\$ 0.02	\$ 0.55
* AB 939 fee is in addition to above listed rates and applies to all residential service customers.		

**COMMERCIAL & MULTI-FAMILY BIN COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL MONTHLY FEES:**

RATES EFFECTIVE July 1, 2022

Bin Size (Cubic Yard)	2022-2023 Frequency of Collection (No. of collections per week)						Extra PU
	1	2	3	4	5	6	
1.5	\$193.36	\$263.90	\$334.12	\$404.85	\$575.01	\$579.04	\$145.01
2	\$204.72	\$277.63	\$348.42	\$420.22	\$491.74	\$597.14	\$153.52
3	\$224.00	\$298.51	\$373.09	\$447.64	\$522.17	\$629.94	\$168.00
4	\$239.64	\$320.55	\$397.83	\$475.11	\$552.30	\$662.80	\$179.73
6	\$248.72	\$364.65	\$447.33	\$529.92	\$611.52	\$728.45	\$186.54
*6th day (Saturday) service available for customers with service everyday Monday thru Friday only.							
Commercial AB939 Fee – 3.0% in addition to above listed fees charge applies to all commercial service customers.							
* No bin rental or installation fee on permanent commercial containers							

Commercial & Multi-Family Compactor Bin Collection and Disposal Monthly Rates 2022-2023							
Bin Size (cubic yard)	Frequency of collection						Extra PU
	1	2	3	4	5	6	
2	\$ 258.84	\$ 517.68	\$ 776.53	\$ 1,035.38	\$ 1,294.22	\$ 1,553.06	\$ 194.13
3	\$ 560.00	\$ 746.27	\$ 932.72	\$ 1,119.09	\$ 1,305.40	\$ 1,574.82	\$ 420.01
4	\$ 862.41	\$ 1,149.26	\$ 1,436.39	\$ 1,723.40	\$ 2,010.33	\$ 2,425.21	\$ 646.82
*6th day (Saturday) service available for customers with service everyday Monday thru Friday only.							
Commercial AB939 Fee – 3.0% in addition to above listed fees charge applies to all commercial service customers.							

**COMMERCIAL & MULTI-FAMILY RECYCLING MONTHLY RATES:**

Bin Size (Cubic Yard)	2022-2023 Frequency of Collection (No. of collections per week)						Extra PU
	1	2	3	4	5	6	
One 96 Gal - Fri. Only	\$ -	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
96 - Gal, 2 carts or more, per cart Fri Only	\$ 29.72	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
1.5	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 49.00	\$ 86.86	\$ 125.83	\$ 163.70	\$ 43.93
2	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 50.11	\$ 94.65	\$ 129.18	\$ 168.16	\$ 43.93
3	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 52.35	\$ 96.88	\$ 136.98	\$ 179.29	\$ 43.93
4	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 55.68	\$ 100.22	\$ 144.77	\$ 189.32	\$ 43.93
6	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 64.59	\$ 113.60	\$ 162.59	\$ 212.71	\$ 43.93
*6th day (Saturday) service available for customers with service everyday Monday thru Friday only.							
Commercial AB939 Fee – 3.0% in addition to above listed fees charge applies to all commercial service customers.							
* No bin rental or installation fee on permanent commercial containers							

Organics Bin Collection and Processing Monthly Rates 2022-2023							
Bin Size (cubic yard)	Frequency of collection						Extra PU
	1	2	3	4	5	6	
64-Gallon Cart	\$ 94.91	\$ 189.82	\$ 284.73	\$ 379.63	\$ 474.54	\$ 569.46	N/A
2	\$ 391.73	\$ 783.46	\$ 1,175.18	\$ 1,566.90	\$ 1,958.63	\$ 2,350.36	N/A
*6th day (Saturday) service available for customers with service everyday Monday thru Friday only.							
Commercial AB939 Fee – 3.0% in addition to above listed fees charge applies to all commercial service customers.							
* No bin rental or installation fee on permanent commercial containers							

Other Fees		
Service	Rate	Unit
1.5-Yd bin EOW service	\$ 117.69	
Snapshot Overage fee	\$ 56.48	Per occurrence
City administrative fee - impound illegal receptacle	\$ 284.81	Per occurrence
Contamination fee	\$ 100.74	Per bin per occurrence
Locking lid	\$ 13.78	Per bin per month
Relocation fee	\$ 100.74	Per bin per occurrence
Lock replacement	\$ 28.49	Per occurrence
Scheduled commercial bulky item collection	\$ 35.35	Up to 3 cu. yards
Reactivation fee after non-payment cutoff	\$ 47.02	Per occurrence
Graffiti Removal fee	\$ 67.16	Per occurrence
"Hard to Service" fee	\$ 134.31	
Unscheduled commercial bulky item collection	\$ 104.67	Up to 3 cu. yards
Tilt Hopper	\$ 184.18	Per unit per month
Roll out or push out service (Valet service)	\$ 27.84	Per bin per # of service days a week

**ROLL OFF AND INSTA-BIN SERVICES: 2022-2023**

10-12 Cubic Yard (Rock and/or Dirt) includes 5 tons of disposal	\$	517.23	
25 Cubic Yard includes 5 tons of disposal	\$	532.00	
30-40 Cubic Yard up to 5 tons	\$	561.59	
Disposal tonnage over 5 tons	\$	75.24	Per ton
Overweight fee	\$	634.32	If over 10 tons, plus haul rate & disposal over 5 tons
One time delivery fee per container	\$	64.52	
Cleaning fee	\$	190.30	Per occurrence
Hourly Driver Rate	\$	190.30	
Roll-off trip fee	\$	164.92	Per occurrence
Relocation fee	\$	95.14	Per occurrence
Roll-off Recycling Haul Rate	\$	190.04	Per occurrence
Temp 3 yard bin (includes delivery & pick up)	\$	150.82	Up to one week
Temp 3 yard bin Extra Collection	\$	73.12	Per extra dump
Roll-off Impound Fee		haul plus disposal	
*No bin rental or installation fee on permanent commercial containers			
Roll-off AB939 Fee – 3.0% in addition to above listed fees charge applies to all Roll-off service customers			